Alternative Investments 10.0 0.63
Total  100.0 6.25
Inflation Adjustment  2.50

Expected Arithmetic Nominal Return 8.75%

115

CALCASIEU PARISH POLICE JURY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2022

LASERS Target Asset
Allocations

Long-Term
Expected Real

Rate of
Return

Asset Class: (%)  (%)
   Cash 1 0.39
   Domestic Equities 31 4.57
   International Equities 23 5.76
   Domestic Fixed Income 3 1.48
   International Fixed Income 18 5.04
   Alternative Investments 24 8.30

Total 100

Weighted Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return  5.91
Inflation Adjustment  2.30

Expected Arithmetic Nominal Return 8.21%

Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate

The following table presents the net pension liability of the participating employers calculated using the current discount rate
shown in parentheses underneath the different plans, as well as what the employers’ net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate.

PERS

(6.40%)
ROV

(6.25%)
LASERS
(7.25%) Total

Employer’s Proportionate
Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset):

1.0% Decrease  $  3,865,691   $ 193,971   $ 233,184 $  4,292,846

Current Discount Rate  ($21,683,154)   $ 119,977 $ 185,818 ($21,377,359)

1.0% Increase  ($43,085,010)   $  57,037 $ 142,052  ($42,885,921)

C.  Retirement Commitments – Component Units

Certain component units of the Parish participate in Parochial Employees’ Retirement System of Louisiana (PERS).  The
plan description, benefits, and related information is described in Note 12 (B) above.  In addition, other component units
participate in other plans as described below.

(1) Plan Descriptions

Firefighters’ Retirement System (FRS)

The Firefighters' Retirement System (FRS) is the administrator of a cost-sharing, multiple-employer, defined benefit pension
plan.  FRS was established as of January 1, 1980, for the purpose of providing retirement allowances and other benefits as

[…]

Emerging Market Debt 5.0 2.99
   Global Tactical Asset
Allocation 0.0 3.14
   Risk Parity 0.0 3.14
   Private Equity 9.0 8.99
   Real Estate 6.0 4.57
   Real Assets 3.0 4.89
Total  100.0

DARS Target Asset
Allocations

Long-Term
Expected Real

Rate of
Return

Asset Class: (%)  (%)
   Equities 57.11 10.57
   Fixed Income 30.19 2.95
   Alternatives 12.67 6.00
   Cash   0.03 0.00

Total 100.00

Weighted Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return  5.01
Inflation Adjustment  2.68

Expected Arithmetic Nominal Return 7.69%

126

CALCASIEU PARISH POLICE JURY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 DECEMBER 31, 2022

Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate

The following table presents the net pension liability of the participating employers calculated using the current discount rate
shown in parenthesis underneath the different plans, as well as what the employers’ net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate.

PERS

(6.40%)
FRS

(6.90%)
DARS

(6.10%) Total

Employer’s Proportionate
Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset):

1.0% Decrease  $  5,771,567 $ 9,740,844 $ 4,298,915 $19,811,326

Current Discount Rate  ($32,373,492) $ 6,584,370 $ 2,563,318 ($23,225,804)

1.0% Increase  ($64,326,447) $ 3,951,647 $ 1,107,493 ($59,267,307)

NOTE 13:  STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Budgetary-GAAP Reporting Reconciliation

Governmental accounting standards require that comparisons of the legally adopted budget be made with the actual financial
statement data.  Since the Parish prepares its budget on the cash basis of accounting, this comparison must be done based on
the budgetary basis.  As a result of this presentation, the basis difference information contained in the table below is required
to reconcile the actual financial data presented on the cash budgetary basis to the actual financial data prepared using generally